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“Positive start”
January – March 2018

•   Green Landscaping's shares became listed for trading on 
Nasdaq First North on 23 March 2018.

•  Sales for the quarter amounted to SEK 224.4 (123.8) million, 
which corresponds to an increase of 81.3 percent. 

•  Organic growth amounted to 27 percentage points and  
acquired growth to 54 percentage points.

•  During the quarter there was a high level of activity with snow 
and ice removal, to which the majority of growth is attribut-
able. The underlying growth is assessed at approximately 
5 percent.  

Interim Report January – March 2018

Key performance indicators

SEK m
Jan-March 

2018
Jan-March 

2017
Jan-Dec 

2017 

Sales 224.4 123.81) 805.2

Adjusted EBITDA 5.8 –0.22) 71.8

Adjusted EBITDA margin, % 2.6% –0.1% 8.9%

Adjusted EBITA –3.8 –4.1 46.0

Adjusted EBITA margin, % –1.7% –3.3% 5.7%

Items affecting comparability –16.3 –0.5 –10.2

EBITDA –10.5 –0.6 61.6

Depriciation Goodwill –6.8 –4.4 –20.5

Profit (loss) from financial items –7.63) –3.1 –16.2

Profit (loss) after financial items –34.5 –12.0 –1.2

Profit margin adjusted earnings after financial items –6.7% –9.3% 1.1%

Cash flow from operating activities 0.3 –0.7 20.8

Order backlog 1,899 1,488 1,856

Earnings per share, SEK –0.98 N/A N/A

1) Sales Jan – March 2017 (pro forma) amounted to SEK 196.4 million.

2) Adjusted EBITDA Jan – March 2017 (pro forma) amounted to SEK 3.2 million.

3) Costs for refinancing amounted to SEK 3.1 million.

•  Adjusted EBITDA amounted to SEK 5.8 (–0.2) million, which is 
an increase of SEK 6.0 million.

•  Adjusted EBITDA margin was 2.6 (–0.1) percent, which is an 
increase of SEK 2.7 percentage points.

•  Cash flow amounted to SEK 0.3 (–0.7) million.

• Earnings per share were SEK –0.98.

•  Items affecting comparability amounted to SEK 16.3 (0.5) 
million, of which SEK 16.0 million is costs associated with the 
company becoming listed on Nasdaq First North.
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CEO comments

I am pleased to report a positive start of the year, with 
progress in accordance with plan and consistent with our 
long-term goals. Sales increased by 81 percent compared 
to the first quarter of 2017, which is primarily attributable to 
the many acquisitions that we completed last year. A good 
indication of the company’s underlying performance is the in-
crease in organic sales, which was 27 percent compared to 
last year. Adjusted EBITDA also increased by 87 percent (pro 
forma) compared to last year, which I am very satisfied with. 
The margin on the bottom line, adjusted from IPO costs, 
improved by 2.6 percentage points. 

I am also happy to report that there was a healthy flow of 
new customers and business to the company during the 
quarter, which confirms the value in our service offering.

Positive and negative effects of a long winter
The first quarter of the year is low season. The weather  
at the start of the year had both positive and negative 
effects on performance in our business segments. Ground 
 Maintenance & Landscaping, which comprises maintenance 
services of parks and green areas, including snow removal, 
benefitted from the long winter. However, Landscaping in 
general was negatively affected, as well as Sports Land-
scaping, since snow and ice prevents us from engaging 
in these services. We expect this to even out during the 
coming quarters.

Strong interest in IPO
In March, the Group became listed on Nasdaq First North. 
It was an exciting process which generated great interest 
in our business and future plans. Two themes in particular 
were reoccurring in meetings with investors: the stability and 
predictability of our business, and the “green” trend in urban 
environments, which is very noticeable in a variety of ways 
and where Green plays an important role.  

Compared to many other growth companies, we stand out 
in that a large portion of our revenue is derived from from the 
public sector and long-term contracts, which helps ensure 
stable growth over time. We also operate in a niche sector 
that benefits society at large. In general, people want an 
abundance of trees, greenery and parks, since it fundamen-
tally impacts their well-being and quality of life.

Green Steps - creating employment opportunities
During the year, we will continue the efforts to achieve our 
vision of creating a green city that benefits all via entrepre-
neurship, social responsibility and sustainable business. 
With this in mind, we will be launching Green Steps during 
the spring. It is an initiative whereby we will collaborate 
with our customers and government authorities to get new 
immigrants and long-term unemployed into the workforce 
through a combination of training and work experience. The 
initiative strives to create an inclusive society and ensure that 
there is a supply of expertise in the labor market over the 
long term. 

Customer value, quality and sustainability
The foundation for sustainable entrepreneurship is our busi-
ness model, where we rely on decentralized, entrepreneurial 
local operations that are in sync with customer needs, yet 
also allow us to benefit from the economies of scale that can 
be derived from a larger Group. Customer value, quality and 
sustainability define our efforts and I am optimistic about our 
continued growth and development.

Johan Nordström
CEO
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The Group’s performance

Sales and earnings
Sales for the quarter amounted to SEK 224.4 (123.8) million, 
which corresponds to an increase of 81.3 percent. 

EBITDA for January – March was SEK –10.5 (–0.6) million. 
Net financial items amounted to SEK –7.6 (–3.1) million. The 
interest expense on our external loans was SEK –3.4 (–2.7) 
million. The result for the period amounted to SEK –34.8 
(–12.8) million, which corresponds to earnings per share of 
SEK –0.98. Tax expense for the quarter was SEK –0.3 (–0.3) 
million.

The Group consists of the following eight operating units: 
Green Landscaping AB, GML Sport AB, GML Sport 
 Anläggning AB, Jacksons Trädvård AB, Tranemo Trädgårds-

tjänst AB (acquired on 2017-07-01), Björnentreprenad AB 
(acquired on 2017-07-06), J E Eriksson Mark & Anläggnings-
teknik AB (acquired on 2017-11-17) and Svensk Jordelit AB  
(acquired on 2017-11-24). The company monitors its seg-
ments based on the type of operations, which are: Ground 
maintenance & Landscaping (Green Landscaping AB, 
Tranemo Trädgårdstjänst AB, Björnentreprenad AB and JE 
Eriksson Mark & Anläggningsteknik AB), Sports Landscaping 
(GML Sport AB, GML Sport Anläggning AB, Svensk Jordelit 
AB) and Arborist Services (Jacksons Trädvård AB). 

Order backlog 
Order backlog for the first quarter amounted to SEK 1,899 
(1,488) million, which is an increase of 27.6 percent. 
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Ground Maintenance & Landscaping

In the area of Ground Maintenance, the company offers a 
complete range of green area maintenance services, includ-
ing cleaning, lawn mowing, pruning, planting, harvesting and 
road maintenance. During the winter, it also includes snow 
removal and gritting. In the area of Landscaping, the com-
pany offers a wide range of services that includes project 
planning, surface planning and renovation of green areas, 
along with minor construction projects like playgrounds, 
sedum roofs and other outdoor structures. 

Sales and earnings
Sales for the first quarter amounted to SEK 183.1 (103.2) 
million, which is an increase of 77.4 percent. The high level 
of activity for snow and ice removal had a positive impact 
on sales. Underlying growth is assessed at approximately 5 
percent. The level of activity for Landscaping services was 
lower than anticipated due to the long winter. 

Adjusted EBITDA excluding staff costs amounted to SEK 
14.8 (5.4) million, which is an increase of 174.1 percent. The 
change is primarily attributable to higher volume.

Order backlog
Order backlog amounted to SEK 1,735.7 (1,381.0) million, 
which is an increase of SEK 354.7 million. New contracts in 
the quarter included Norrköping Municipality, Victoria Park, 
Wilhem Fastigheter, Familje bostäder i Göteborg AB, Knivsta 
Municipality, Staffanstorps Municipality, Upplands-Bro  
Municipality and Perstorp Industri.
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Key performance indicators

SEK m
Jan-March 

2018
Jan-March 

2017
April-June 

2017
July-Sept 

2017
Oct-Dec 

2017
Jan-Dec 

2017 

Sales 183.1 103.2 154.6 199.8 232.9 690.5

Adjusted EBITDA excl. staff costs 14.8 5.4 24.1 28.6 27.6 85.7

Adjusted EBITA excl. staff costs 8.2 2.6 22.5 23.1 19.1 67.3

Order backlog 1,735.7 1,381.0 1,471.4 1,734.3 1,675.0 1,675.0

BUSINESS AREAS
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Sports Landscaping

The Sports Landscaping business area offers consultancy, 
product sales and maintenance of sports and leisure facili-
ties, such as golf courses and football fields. Other services 
are offered as well, such as planting and renovation of natu-
ral grass and hybrid grass pitches.  

Sales and earnings
Sales for the first quarter amounted to SEK 29.5 (8.6) million, 
which is an increase of 243.0 percent. The increase is pri-
marily attributable to the acquisition of Jordelit. 

Because of the long winter, Landscaping projects and prod-
uct sales have been delayed from the first quarter until the 
remainder of the year.  In total, it is not expected to impact 
the full year results.

Adjusted EBITDA excluding staff costs amounted to SEK 
-2.5 (0.5) million, which is an increase of 3.0 percent. The 
change is attributable to the acquisition of Jordelit and 
delayed sales.

Order backlog
Order backlog amounted to SEK 66.8 (74.4) million, which is 
a decrease of SEK 7.6 million. New contracts in the quarter 
included Studenternas IP, Åstorp IF, Halmstad Arena and 
Hills Golf & Sports Club.

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

20182017

Omsättning per kvartal 

Omsättning per segment 

XXXXXXXX

XXXXXXXX

XXXXXXXX

Mkr

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

20182017

Sales per quarter

SEK m

−2,50

−1,25

0,00

1,25

2,50

3,75

5,00

20182017

Justerad EBITDA

Omsättning per segment 

XXXXXXXX

XXXXXXXX

XXXXXXXX

Mkr

−10

−5

0

5

10

15

20

Justerad EBITDA-marginal, %

Justerad EBITDA, Mkr

%

−2.50

−1.25

0.00

1.25

2.50

3.75

5.00

20182017

Adjusted EBITDA
SEK m

−10

−5

0

5

10

15

20

Adjusted EBITDA margin, %

Adjusted EBITDA, SEK m

%

BUSINESS AREAS

Key performance indicators

SEK m
Jan-March 

2018
Jan-March 

2017
April-June 

2017
July-Sept 

2017
Oct-Dec 

2017
Jan-Dec 

2017 

Sales 29.5 8.6 21.3 18.4 23.8 72.0

Adjusted EBITDA excl. staff costs –2.5 0.5 3.9 1.0 2.8 8.2

Adjusted EBITA excl. staff costs –4.0 –0.3 3.5 –0,4 1.5 4.3

Order backlog (excl. Jordelit) 66.8 74.4 66.6 78.6 70.1 70.1
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Arborist Services

The Arborist Services business area offers consultation, tree 
pruning, care of forests in the vicinity of densely populated 
areas and biomass management. Contracts are typically 
long-term framework agreements or smaller assignments 
where an hourly fee is charged.

Sales and earnings
Sales for the first quarter amounted to SEK 14.8 (12.7) 
million, which is an increase of 16.5 percent. 
 
Adjusted EBITDA excluding staff costs amounted to SEK 
1.5 (1.6) million, which is an increase of 6.3 percent. The 
change is primarily attributable to slightly lower efficiency 
due to winter conditions. 

Order backlog
Order backlog amounted to SEK 96.6 (32.7) million, which is 
an increase of SEK 63.9 million. New contracts in the quar-
ter included Sätraskogens Naturreserverat via Skär holmen’s 
District Administration, Värmdö Muncipality Skogsförvaltning 
(forest management), Gävle Muncipality, Skogskyrkogården 
(woodland cemetery), Tolandsskogen (forest) at Upplands 
Väsby and Svenska Bostäder.
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Key performance indicators

SEK m
Jan-March 

2018
Jan-March 

2017
April-June 

2017
July-Sept 

2017
Oct-Dec 

2017
Jan-Dec 

2017 

Sales 14.8 12.7 11.4 11.5 16.0 51.5

Adjusted EBITDA excl. staff costs 1.5 1.6 1.1 1.1 1.8 5.5

Adjusted EBITA excl. staff costs 0.3 1.2 0.4 0.7 1.2 3.5

Order backlog 96.6 32.7 39.6 72.8 111.3 111.3
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Financial position
Consolidated equity amounts to SEK 133.5 million, which 
corresponds to an increase of SEK 128.1 million compared to 
2017/12/31. In conjunction with becoming listed on Nasdaq 
First North, there was a new share issue which generated 
SEK 72.9 million for the company. There was also a set-off 
issue, whereby convertible debt of SEK 92.3 million was con-
verted to equity. (Interest on the convertible debt amounted to 
SEK 2.3 million for the quarter and because it was converted 
to equity, it will not impact earnings in the future).

Cash and cash equivalents amounts to SEK 88.0 million. 
There was a positive impact from the new share issue.

Cash flow, investments and depreciation/amortization
Consolidated cash flow from operating activities was SEK 
0.3 million. Net investments during the period amounted to 
SEK 4.9 million. 

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment during the 
period was SEK 9.6 (3.9) million.

Amortization of goodwill during the period was SEK 6.8 
(4.4) million. Goodwill is amortized over 10 years according 
to the current accounting policy.

Employees
The average number of employees for the period January 
– March was 600, compared to 460 employees during the 
same period last year.

Risks and uncertainties
Operational risks
Operating activities involve several risk factors that could 
impact the company’s business and financial position. 
The risks are primarily associated with operating activities 
such as quality of supply, tendering, and delivery efficiency.  
Weather is another external risk that could impact earnings. 
To counter such risks, the company strives to have a mix 
of agreements with fixed and variable remuneration. It also 
strives to share the risks with customers and subcontractors.

Financial risks
Financial risks are associated with tied-up capital and capital 
requirements. 

Significant events after the end of the period
There have not been any significant events after the end of 
the reporting period.

Parent Company
The Parent Company’s net sales amounted to SEK 0.3 (0.4) 
million. Operating profit (loss) amounted to SEK -16.9 (0.1) 
million. The change is primarily attributable to costs associ-
ated with the IPO.

OTHER FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Transactions with related parties
The Group engages in transactions with related parties. 
Such transactions are associated with rental of facilities 
where Group companies run their operations and where 
invoices are issued from companies owned by senior exec-
utives of subsidiaries, who are also shareholders of Green 
Landscaping Holding AB. There were rental agreements in 
place when subsidiaries were acquired and they are at the 
going market rate. In total, these transactions amounted to 
SEK 1.0 million. The Group also had sales to a related com-
pany for SEK 0.6 million.

Annual General Meeting
The AGM for Green Landscaping Holding AB will be held on 
14 May 2018 at 4.30 PM. 

Accounting policies
The interim report has been prepared in accordance with the 
Annual Accounts Act and with the general recommendations 
of Swedish Accounting Standards Board’s BFNAR 2012:1 
Annual Reports and Consolidated Financial Statements (K3). 
The same accounting policies have been applied as in the 
2017 annual report.

Seasonal variations
For Green Landscaping’s operations, the first quarter of the 
year is low season. Sales are lower, which has a negative 
impact on earnings. The level of activity  increases starting in 
April and through to the end of the year. The highest sales 
and earnings are typically generated in the fourth quarter, 
because that is when the year’s projects are wrapped up.

Share information
The company became listed on Nasdaq First North on 23 
March 2018. The Certified Adviser is Pareto Securities AB.

Share-based incentive program
The company has established a share-based incentive 
program for key employees of the Group. With full utilization 
of the company’s incentive program, a total of 1,672,723 
shares will be issued, which will have a maximum dilutive 
effect of approximately 4.5 percent of share capital. The 
subscription price for shares that are subscribed to via the 
warrants is SEK 27.30 per share. The premium per warrant, 
which has been calculated in accordance with the Black 
& Scholes model amounted to SEK 1.53. Subscription of 
shares may occur during the period 23 March 2021 through 
23 June 2021. With full utilization of the warrants, the com-
pany’s share capital will increase by SEK 118,763.
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FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SEK 000s
Jan-March 

2018
Jan-March 

2017
Jan-Dec 

2017 

Operating income

Net sales 211,046 145,270 790,919

Change in work-in-progress 12,646 –21,589 11,515

Other operating income 728 78 2,717

Sales 224,420 123,759 805,150

Operating costs

Goods for resale and subcontractors –109,821 –57,728 –379,725

Other external expenses –26,452 –12,178 –87,283

Employee benefit expenses –82,251 –54,452 –276,421

Other operating costs –16,376 –48 –111

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment and amortization of intangible assets –16,442 –8,287 –46,587

Total operating costs –251,341 –132,693 –790,127

Operating profit/loss –26,921 –8,934 15,023

Profit (loss) from financial items

Interest income 28 47 2,512

Interest expenses –7,584 –3,112 –18,771

Total profit (loss) from financial items –7,555 –3,065 –16,259

Profit (loss) after financial items –34,477 –11,999 –1,235

Tax on profit for the year –298 –348 –5,000

PROFIT (LOSS) FOR THE YEAR –34,773 –12,347 –6,235

Consolidated income statement, in summary
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FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Consolidated balance sheet, in summary

SEK 000s
31 March 

2018
31 March 

2017
31 Dec 

2017

Assets

Intangible assets 133,875 56,851 140,877

Property, plant and equipment 77,186 40,534 81,817

Financial assets 16,723 17,081 16,738

Total non-current assets 227,784 114,466 239,432

 

Inventories 33,509 8,826 31,206

Current receivables 223,498 120,374 249,018

Cash and bank 87,954 1,722 33,735

Total current assets 344,961 130,922 313,960

TOTAL ASSETS 572,745 245,387 553,391

Equity and liabilities

Equity 133,467 –29,871 5,344

Provisions 8,427 3,466 8,487

Non-current liabilities 130,151 111,989 144,108

Current liabilities 300,700 159,803 395,452

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 572,745 245,387 553,391
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Consolidated statement of changes in equity

SEK 000s Share capital

Other 
contributed 

capital

Other equity 
incl. result for 

the year Total

Opening balance 2017-01-01 1,911 190,969 –210,056 –17,176

New share issue 344 35,657 36,001

Present value of convertible debt –7,246

Profit (loss) for the year –6,235

Closing balance 2017-12-31 2,255 219,380 –216,291 5,344

New share issue 238 72,6991) 72,937

Set-off issue 447 88,425 88,891

Withdrawal of shares –574 574 0

Bonus issue 154 –154 0

Options 1,087 1,087

Profit (loss) for the period –34,773 –34,773

Closing balance 2018-03-31 2,520 380,504 –249,557 133,467

1) The amount includes issue costs of SEK 2,063 thousand.

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
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FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Consolidated cash flow statement, in summary

SEK 000s
Jan-March 

2018
Jan-March 

2017
Jan-Dec 

2017 

Profit (loss) after financial items –26,921 –8,934 15,023

Adjustment for depreciation/amortization 16,442 8,287 46,587

Other non-cash items 13,576 17 –4,712

Financial payments made and received –5,242 –1,484 –6,504

Paid income tax –2,770 –36 –1,382

Cash flow from operating activities before changes in working capital –4,915 –2,150 49,012

Cash flow from changes in working capital 5,240 1,484 –28,202

Cash flow from operating activities (Operating cash flow) 325 –666 20,811

Cash flow from investing activities –4,966 –1,369 –99,570

Cash flow from financing activities 58,861 –2,358 106,379

Cash flow for the period 54,219 –4,393 27,620

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 33,735 6,115 6,115

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 87,954 1,722 33,735



12

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Parent Company income statement, in summary

Parent Company balance sheet, in summary

SEK m
Jan-March 

2018
Jan-March 

2017
Jan-Dec 

2017 

Net sales 329 369 1,354

Operating costs

Other external expenses –17,174 –164 –1,106

Employee benefit expenses –73 –83 –361

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment and amortization of intangible assets 0 –13 –49

Operating profit/loss –16,918 109 –162

Financial items –5,570 –1,226 –11,085

Profit (loss) for the year –22,488 –1,117 –11,247

SEK m
31 March 

2018
31 March 

2017
31 Dec 

2017

Assets

Property, plant and equipment 0 37 0

Financial assets 362,901 208,401 362,851

Total non-current assets 362,901 208,438 362,851

 

Current receivables 1,291 447 1,928

Cash and bank 65,883 192 2,366

Total current assets 67,175 638 4,294

TOTAL ASSETS 430,075 209,077 367,144

Equity 260,046 98,056 116,244

Non-current liabilities 63,425 81,336 132,620

Current liabilities 106,604 29,684 118,280

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 430,075 209,077 367,144
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FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Key performance indicators
Jan-March 

2018
Oct-Dec 

2017
July-Sept 

2017
April-June 

2017
Jan-March 

2017

Sales, SEK m 224.4 266.8 227.8 186.8 123.8

Adjusted EBITDA, SEK m 5.8 22.5 29.1 20.4 –0.2

Adjusted EBITDA margin, % 2.6 8.4 12.8 10.9 –0.1

Adjusted EBITA, SEK m –3.8 11.8 21.1 16.9 –4.1

Adjusted EBITA margin, % –1.7 4.4 9.3 0.9 –3.3

Working capital, SEK m –6.7 –33.3 –12.7 –14.6 –30.6

Adjusted working capital, SEK m 6.8 12.1 28.3 13.7 –2.6

Items affecting comparability, SEK m 16.3 3.2 1.8 4.7 0.5

Equity, SEK m 133.5 5.3 7.7 –25.8 –29.6

Interest-bearing net debt, SEK m 78.5 192.3 182.6 131.6 110.3

Net debt/Adjusted EBITDA RTM (pro forma), times 0.8 2.0 N/A N/A N/A

Average number of employees 600 678 660 531 460

Segment breakdown

SEK 000s
Jan-March 

2018
Jan-March 

2017
Full year 

2017

Ground Maintenance & Landscaping 183,149 103,189 690,541

Sports Landscaping 29,525 8,594 71,993

Arborist Services 14,832 12,689 51,532

Intra-Group sales –3,086 –713 –8,916

Total sales 224,420 123,759 805,150

Ground Maintenance & Landscaping 14,832 5,378 85,729

Sports Landscaping –2,511 461 8,193

Arborist Services 1,456 1,614 5,543

Intra-Group transactions and joint staff costs –24,257 –8,100 –37,853

Total EBITDA –10,480 –647 61,612
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Signatures

The report has not been subject to review by the company's auditors. 

This report contains information that Green Landscaping Holding AB is required to disclose in accordance with the EU 
Market Abuse Regulation. The information was made available for publication by the contact person set out below on 14 
May 2018 at 12.45 CET. 

Stockholm May 14 2018

Johan Nordström
CEO

More information:
Johan Nordström, CEO, johan.nordstrom@greenlandscaping.se, +46 (0)708-38 58 12
Carl-Fredrik Meijer, CFO, carl-fredrik.meijer@greenlandscaping.se, +46 (0)701-08 70 19

This is a translation of the original Swedish version of the interim report. In the event of any discrepancy, the Swedish 
wording shall prevail.
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Definitions and explanations

General
All amounts shown in tables are in SEK million, unless otherwise stated. All values in parentheses () are comparison figures for 
the same period last year, unless otherwise stated.

Key  
performance 
indicators Definition/calculation Purpose

EBITA Operating profit/loss before depreciation, amortization and impairment of property, 
plant and equipment and intangible assets

EBITA is used to gauge the company's 
operating profitability.

EBITDA Operating profit/loss before amortization and impairment of acquisition-related 
intangible assets along with depreciation, amortization and impairment of property, 
plant and equipment and intangible assets.

EBITDA and EBITA are used together to 
gauge the company's operating profit-
ability.

EBITA 
margin

Operating profit/loss before depreciation, amortization and impairment of acquisi-
tion-related intangible assets as a percentage of sales.

EBITA margin is a measure of operating 
profitability.

EBITDA 
margin

Operating profit/loss before amortization and impairment of acquisition-related 
intangible assets along with depreciation, amortization and impairment of property, 
plant and equipment and intangible assets, as a percentage of sales.

EBITDA margin is a measure of operating 
profitability.

Adjusted EBITA EBITA adjusted for items affecting comparability . Adjusted EBITA increases the comparabil-
ity of EBITA.

Adjusted EBITDA EBITDA adjusted for items affecting comparability. Adjusted EBITDA increases the compara-
bility of EBITDA.

Adjusted EBITA 
margin

EBITA adjusted for items affecting comparability, as a percentage of sales. Adjusted EBITA margin excluding the 
effect of items affecting comparability, 
which makes it possible to compare the 
underlying operating profitability.

Adjusted EBITDA 
margin

EBITDA adjusted for items affecting comparability, as a percentage of sales. Adjusted EBITDA margin excluding the 
effect of items affecting comparability, 
which makes it possible to compare the 
underlying operating profitability.

Items affecting 
comparability 
(NRI)

Items affecting comparability, such as additional consideration, acquisition costs, 
costs associated with refinancing, costs to achieve synergies in conjunction with 
acquisitions and issue costs.

Provides a truer view of the underlying 
earnings. 

Working capital Current assets not including cash and cash equivalents, less current liabilities. Working capital is used to measure the 
company’s ability to meet short-term 
capital requirements.

Adjusted working 
capital

Working capital not including accrued interest on shareholder loans. It shows working capital, along with the 
underlying operation’s working capital 
needs.
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Green Landscaping in brief
Through its eight subsidiaries, Green Landscaping Group  
offers the market’s most comprehensive service portfolio that 
aims to make cities more beautiful and also safer. The goal 
is to add real value by creating environments where people 
can thrive. The business is divided into the following three 
operating segments: Ground Maintenance & Landscaping, 
Sports Landscaping and Arborist Services.

We are professional in everything we do. At the center of 
it all is our skilled, experienced employees who inspire our 
customers, helping them realize their dreams of creating 
beautiful, functional outdoor environments. We also offer 
care and maintenance services that maximize the lifespan 
of these outdoor environments. We have approximately 650 
employees and annual sales of just over SEK 1,000 million.  

Our history
Green Landscaping Group is Sweden’s leading provider for 
care and surface planning of outdoor environments. Our 
business concept is to improve the customer’s outdoor  
environment by offering services that focus on high cus-
tomer value, long-term sustainability and quality. Green 
Landscaping was established in 2009 via a merger of four 
companies working with care of outdoor environments. 
Since then, the company has expanded through both  
organic growth and acquisitions.

Contact information Future reporting dates

Interim Report Q2 27 August 2018

Interim Report Q3 12 November 2018

Interim Report Q4 25 February 2019

COMPANY ADDRESS

Green Landscaping AB

Jägershillgatan 14

SE-213 75 Malmö

Tel: +46 (0)10 499 70 00

MANAGEMENT

Street address

Green Landscaping

Klarabergsviadukten 70

SE-111 64 Stockholm

Mailing address

Green Landscaping

Box 703 96

SE-107 24 Stockholm


